

**COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF
CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014**

**COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF
CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Number</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Statements of Activities	3 - 4
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	5 - 6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 15

BUTLER, WILLIAMS & WYCHE, LLP
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
915 HILL PARK
MACON, GEORGIA 31201

November 5, 2015

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Board of Directors of
Community Foundation of Central Georgia, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Community Foundation of Central Georgia, Inc. and Subsidiaries (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Community Foundation of Central Georgia, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Butler, Williams & Wyche, LLP

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

ASSETS	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,864,415	\$ 5,916,862
Investments, at market value	74,543,623	71,381,011
Interest and dividends receivable	106,585	165,015
Contributions receivable, net	687,632	24,484,635
Notes receivable	73,500	73,500
Prepaid expenses	22,796	22,315
Donated real property, at appraised fair value	922,000	922,000
Office equipment & renovations	257,906	319,484
Accumulated depreciation	(247,048)	(274,513)
Collections	12,000	12,000
Assets held in split interest agreements	25,862,748	4,927,700
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 106,106,157</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 107,950,009</u></u>
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
 LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 5,389	\$ 1,246
Grants payable	16,500	490,888
Accrued annual leave	7,222	6,891
Agency endowments	8,283,008	8,480,209
Liabilities under split interest agreements	16,095,647	16,570,110
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u><u>24,407,766</u></u>	<u><u>25,549,344</u></u>
 NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	71,233,291	69,561,225
Temporarily restricted	10,465,100	12,839,440
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u><u>81,698,391</u></u>	<u><u>82,400,665</u></u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 106,106,157</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 107,950,009</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

	2015		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions & pledges	\$ 3,581,330	\$ 2,600,948	\$ 6,182,278
Interest and dividends	2,451,641	-	2,451,641
Net unrealized and realized gain (loss) on marketable securities	(2,729,598)	-	(2,729,598)
Special event revenue net of related expenses of \$1,350 and \$48,886	(130)	-	(130)
Administration of funds, grants, and trusts net of related expenses of \$533,852 and \$511,025	101,930	(10,356)	91,574
Change in value of donated real property	-	-	-
Change in value of split interest agreements	-	(1,485,298)	(1,485,298)
Net assets released from restrictions: Decrease in contributions & pledges receivable due to receipt of assets	3,479,634	(3,479,634)	-
TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT	\$ 6,884,807	\$ (2,374,340)	\$ 4,510,467
EXPENSES			
Program services:			
Grants	3,770,463	-	3,770,463
Other	357,153	-	357,153
Supporting services:			
Management and general	845,342	-	845,342
Fundraising	239,783	-	239,783
TOTAL EXPENSES	5,212,741	-	5,212,741
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	1,672,066	(2,374,340)	(702,274)
NET ASSETS-BEGINNING OF YEAR	69,561,225	12,839,440	82,400,665
NET ASSETS-END OF YEAR	\$ 71,233,291	\$ 10,465,100	\$ 81,698,391

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

2014

<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
\$ 9,119,368	\$ 10,728,701	\$ 19,848,069
2,105,879	-	2,105,879
7,993,661	-	7,993,661
(37,186)	-	(37,186)
71,399	(11,184)	60,215
(1,148,900)	-	(1,148,900)
-	402,769	402,769
<u>286,886</u>	<u>(286,886)</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>\$ 18,391,107</u>	<u>\$ 10,833,400</u>	<u>\$ 29,224,507</u>
4,762,886	-	4,762,886
306,140	-	306,140
737,073	-	737,073
<u>216,852</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>216,852</u>
<u>6,022,951</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,022,951</u>
12,368,156	10,833,400	23,201,556
<u>57,193,069</u>	<u>2,006,040</u>	<u>59,199,109</u>
<u>\$ 69,561,225</u>	<u>\$ 12,839,440</u>	<u>\$ 82,400,665</u>

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

	2015				
	Program Services		Supporting Services		
	Grants	Other	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Communications	\$ -	\$ 24,470	\$ -	\$ 18,456	\$ 42,926
Computer related expenses	-	28,240	25,613	11,821	65,674
Depreciation	-	14,669	13,304	6,140	34,113
Development	-	1,402	-	32,393	33,795
Dues	-	7,446	6,753	3,117	17,316
Grants	3,770,463	-	-	-	3,770,463
Health insurance	-	8,568	7,771	3,586	19,925
Insurance-other	-	784	9,656	545	10,985
Investment management fees	-	-	505,498	-	505,498
Legal and professional	-	24,158	21,911	10,113	56,182
Merchant fees	-	-	-	608	608
Office supplies	-	8,351	7,574	3,495	19,420
Office relocation	-	36,272	32,897	15,183	84,352
Payroll taxes	-	10,710	11,442	7,459	29,611
Postage	-	1,400	1,270	586	3,256
Property taxes	-	-	1,720	-	1,720
Rent	-	8,894	8,066	3,723	20,683
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	-	-	-
Retirement plan	-	12,348	13,192	8,600	34,140
Salaries	-	154,845	165,436	107,847	428,128
Telephone	-	3,683	3,341	1,542	8,566
Training and seminars	-	3,062	2,777	1,282	7,121
Travel	-	7,851	7,121	3,287	18,259
	<u>\$ 3,770,463</u>	<u>\$ 357,153</u>	<u>\$ 845,342</u>	<u>\$ 239,783</u>	<u>\$ 5,212,741</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

2014

Program Services		Supporting Services		
Grants	Other	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
\$ -	\$ 25,555	\$ -	\$ 35,918	\$ 61,473
-	12,117	10,989	5,072	28,178
-	6,872	6,232	2,877	15,981
-	-	-	15,243	15,243
-	7,230	6,558	3,026	16,814
4,762,886	-	-	-	4,762,886
-	8,348	7,572	3,495	19,415
-	541	8,736	377	9,654
-	-	437,039	-	437,039
-	47,701	43,263	19,968	110,932
-	-	-	508	508
-	3,852	3,494	1,744	9,090
-	-	-	-	-
-	10,303	11,007	7,176	28,486
-	1,465	1,328	652	3,445
-	-	9,095	-	9,095
-	9,761	8,853	4,086	22,700
-	-	670	-	670
-	11,901	12,716	8,289	32,906
-	148,401	158,552	103,359	410,312
-	3,298	2,992	1,381	7,671
-	1,947	1,766	815	4,528
-	6,848	6,211	2,866	15,925
<u>\$ 4,762,886</u>	<u>\$ 306,140</u>	<u>\$ 737,073</u>	<u>\$ 216,852</u>	<u>\$ 6,022,951</u>

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

	2015	2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Increase (decrease) in net assets	\$ (702,274)	\$ 23,201,556
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	34,113	15,981
(Increase) decrease in:		
Prepaid expenses	(481)	(1,784)
Contributions receivable	23,797,003	(24,166,917)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	4,143	775
Accrued annual leave	331	(1,404)
Agency endowments	(197,201)	1,870,558
Grants payable	(474,388)	97,456
Marketable securities received as contributions	(5,139,686)	(1,504,879)
Decrease in value of donated real property	-	1,148,900
Net unrealized and realized gains on marketable securities	<u>2,729,598</u>	<u>(7,993,661)</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>20,051,158</u>	<u>(7,333,419)</u>
 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
(Increase) decrease in interest and dividends receivable	58,430	(38,701)
Purchases of marketable securities	(32,404,896)	(34,008,841)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	31,652,372	27,907,167
Purchases of equipment	-	(4,617)
(Increase) decrease in assets under split interest agreements	(20,935,048)	(150,941)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities under split interest agreements	<u>(474,463)</u>	<u>13,484,528</u>
NET CASH (USED)/PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(22,103,605)</u>	<u>7,188,595</u>
 NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 (2,052,447)	 (144,824)
 BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 <u>5,916,862</u>	 <u>6,061,686</u>
 ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 <u>\$ 3,864,415</u>	 <u>\$ 5,916,862</u>
 SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE		
Non-cash contributions	\$ 5,139,686	\$ 1,504,879

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE A – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

The mission of the Community Foundation of Central Georgia, Inc. and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Foundation”) is to enhance the quality of life for the people of Central Georgia. The Foundation receives gifts and bequests from individuals, families, businesses and organizations. These gifts and bequests make up the funds of the Foundation.

Basis of Presentation

The Foundation’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting which recognizes revenue when earned and expenses when incurred in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America.

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Foundation include the Community Foundation of Central Georgia, Inc. and the three wholly owned subsidiaries of the Foundation: CFCG Holdings, LLC, CFCG Jennifer Drive, LLC, and Dover Hall Tract 100, LLC. These entities have been set up for the purpose of holding real estate contributed to the Foundation. All significant balances and transactions between the entities have been eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as reported on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position consist of cash, money market funds, and U.S. Treasury notes with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase.

Investments

Investments in money market funds and marketable securities are reported at their fair market values based upon published quotes. Investments received as contributions are recorded at their fair market value as determined at the time of the gift. Gains and losses on investments for the year are reported in the Consolidated Statements of Activities as part of net unrealized and realized gain (loss) on marketable securities.

Donated Real Property

Donated real property held for sale is stated at fair market value at the date of donation. Fair market values are adjusted periodically if values materially decline. Periodic fair value appraisals are made as deemed necessary based upon economic conditions and management’s discretion to determine whether the value of the real estate is impaired.

Property and Equipment

Office equipment is recorded on the basis of cost or estimated fair value on the date of gift if received through donation. If the donors stipulate how long the assets must be used, the contributions are recorded as restricted support. In the absence of such stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as unrestricted support. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of three to thirty years. Depreciation expense in fiscal year ends ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was \$34,113 and \$15,981, respectively.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE A - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Collections

Works of art, historical treasures and similar assets donated to the Foundation are recorded at their estimated fair market value on the date of the gift. They are not depreciated because their economic benefit is used up so slowly that their estimated useful lives are extraordinarily long.

Public Support and Revenue

Support from contributions is recognized when donations and unconditional promises to give are received by the Foundation. Unconditional promises to give due in the next year are recorded at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give due in subsequent years are recorded at the present value of their net realizable value using a risk-free interest rate. All non-cash contributions are recognized at their fair market value on the date received. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as restricted support if they are received with time restrictions such as split interest agreements, contributions receivable, and unconditional promises to give. When the stipulated time restriction ends, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Consolidated Statements of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses allocates expenses between two categories or “functions.” These functions are program services, which are grants made in support of the Foundation’s mission and related expenses, and supporting services, which are general, administrative and fundraising expenses. During the year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation made grants totaling \$3,770,463 and \$4,762,886 respectively, for various community needs. Certain costs have been allocated between program services and supporting services based on estimates made by management.

Grants

Grants are recorded as expenses in the year they are approved for payment.

Net Assets

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 958, *Not-For-Profit Entities*. Under ASC 958, the Foundation is required to present its net assets and its revenue and gains (losses) based upon the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions into three classes: unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted. ASC 958 provides guidance for the classification of donor-restricted endowment funds that are subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). The subtopic also provides for enhanced disclosures about endowment funds (both donor-restricted endowment funds and board designated endowment funds). The Board of Directors, on the advice of legal counsel, has determined that the majority of the Foundation’s net assets do not meet the definition of endowment under UPMIFA. While not UPMIFA-defined endowment, reference to “endowment” or “endowed assets” in these notes relate to those intentions of the Foundation.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE A - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The Foundation is governed subject to its Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, its adopted investment policy and individual gift agreements. Certain contributions are received subject to other gift instruments, or are subject to specific agreements with the Foundation. Under the terms of its Articles of Incorporation, the Foundation has the ability to distribute all or any part of its net income, principal or property, in accordance with determination made by the Foundation's Board of Directors. As a result of the ability to distribute corpus, all contributions not classified as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted are classified as unrestricted net assets for financial statement purposes.

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of irrevocable charitable trusts, restricted contributions receivable, and the remaining portion of donor-restricted endowment funds that are not classified as permanently restricted net assets. When donor restrictions expire, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is fulfilled, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following at June 30:

	2015	2014
Contributions Receivable, net	\$ 687,632	\$ 24,484,635
Split Interest Agreements	9,777,468	(11,645,195)
Total temporarily restricted net assets	\$ 10,465,100	\$ 12,839,440

Permanently restricted net assets represent the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date and the original value of subsequent gifts to donor-restricted endowment funds. These net assets are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently by the Organization. There were no permanently restricted net assets as of June 30, 2015 or 2014.

Endowment Investment and Spending Policies

Endowment assets are invested pursuant to the Foundation's investment policy. To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk parameters. The Foundation's investment policy statement establishes a payout rate for distribution.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE A - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Funds Due to Other Organizations for Organizational Endowments

In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 958-605, if a not-for-profit organization establishes a fund at a community foundation with its own funds and specifies itself as the beneficiary of that fund, the community foundation must account for the transfer of such assets as a liability. The Foundation refers to such funds as organizational endowments.

The Foundation maintains variance power and legal ownership of organizational endowment funds and, as such, continues to report the funds as assets of the Foundation. However, in accordance with ASC 958-605, a liability has been established for the present value of the future payments expected to be made to the not-for-profit organizations, which is generally equivalent to the fair value of the funds. All financial activity for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 related to these funds is not reflected in the Consolidated Statements of Activities and has been classified as a liability in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Foundation and its supporting organizations have been granted exemptions from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) and have been determined not to be private foundations under Section 509(a)(1) of the Code. As such, no provision for income taxes is reflected in the financial statements.

NOTE B – INVESTMENTS

The Foundation's investments are reported at fair value. All other Foundation financial instruments' fair values approximate carrying value. Investments are summarized as follows at June 30:

	2015		2014	
	Cost	Fair Market Value	Cost	Fair Market Value
Stocks, Bonds and Mutual Funds	\$ 67,588,245	\$ 74,543,623	\$ 61,269,817	\$ 71,381,011

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE B – INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurement

The Foundation follows the provisions of fair value measurement and disclosures codified in the *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* Topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820. This Standard is intended to increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements by defining fair value, establishing a framework for measuring fair value, and expanding disclosures about fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820 establishes a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of assets and liabilities recorded at fair value. The classification of assets and liabilities within the hierarchy is based on whether the inputs to the valuation methodology used for measurement are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market-derived or market-based information obtained from independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect estimates about market data.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad levels:

Level I – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date. Valuation adjustments are not applied to Level I instruments. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of judgment. Classifications consist of common stocks and mutual funds that are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

Level II – Pricing inputs are observable for the investments, either directly or indirectly, as of the reporting date, but are not the same as those used in Level I. Inputs include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical assets in inactive markets, or other than quoted prices that are observable for assets. Classifications consist of commingled funds, private placement mutual funds, and limited partnerships where detailed holdings were available and consisted of securities reported on active markets, as well as debt securities valued using inputs of quoted prices for similar assets.

Level III – Pricing inputs are unobservable for the investment and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investment. The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant management judgment or estimation. Classifications consist of hedge funds and other securities that do not have a readily determinable market value because detailed holdings were unavailable or the securities are not publicly traded. Fair values are based on information provided by administrators of each underlying fund.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the determination of which category within the fair value hierarchy is appropriate for any given investment is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Foundation's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the investment.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE B – INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The fair value of each financial instrument in the table below was measured using FASB ASC 820 input guidance and valuation techniques. The following table sets forth carrying amounts and estimated fair values for financial instruments measured and recorded at fair value on recurring bases at June 30:

	2015			
	<u>Level I</u>	<u>Level II</u>	<u>Level III</u>	<u>Total</u>
Fixed income	\$ 2,812,834	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,812,834
Equity funds	23,183,205	-	-	23,183,205
Mutual funds	48,285,260	-	-	48,285,260
Closely held stock & partnership interest	-	-	262,329	262,329
Total Investments	<u>\$ 74,281,299</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 262,329</u>	<u>\$ 74,543,628</u>

	2014			
	<u>Level I</u>	<u>Level II</u>	<u>Level III</u>	<u>Total</u>
Fixed income	\$ 3,734,841	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,734,841
Equity funds	24,179,524	-	-	24,179,524
Mutual funds	43,253,150	-	-	43,253,150
Closely held stock & partnership interest	-	-	213,496	213,496
Total Investments	<u>\$ 71,167,515</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 213,496</u>	<u>\$ 71,381,011</u>

For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the change in Level III assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

	<u>Closely Held Stock & Partnership Interest</u>
Balance - July 1, 2013	\$ 178,474
Change in market value of Level III assets	<u>35,022</u>
Balance - June 30, 2014	213,496
Change in market value of Level III assets	<u>48,833</u>
Balance - June 30, 2015	<u>\$ 262,329</u>

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE C – CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Unconditional contributions are recorded when the promise to contribute is made. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions (including those for acquisition of long-lived assets) that are met within the same year as received are reported as revenues of the unrestricted net asset class.

Unconditional contributions and pledges outstanding are generally due as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Unconditional promises expected to be collected in:		
Less than one year	\$ 687,632	\$ 24,788,536
One to five years	-	-
	<u>687,632</u>	<u>24,788,536</u>
Total unconditional contributions	687,632	24,788,536
Less present value discount at rates of 1%	-	-
Less allowance for doubtful accounts	-	(303,901)
	<u>687,632</u>	<u>(303,901)</u>
Contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 687,632</u>	<u>\$ 24,484,635</u>

NOTE D – OPERATING LEASE

During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Foundation entered into a new operating lease for office space. The lease term is for 122 months beginning April 1, 2015. The lease calls for the annual rent to commence on June 1, 2015. The total lease expense for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was \$20,683 and \$22,700 respectively.

The minimum future lease payments under operating leases at June 30, 2015 are as follows:

<u>Fiscal Year Ended June 30,</u>	
2016	\$ 41,760
2017	41,884
2018	43,248
2019	43,248
2020	43,373
2021-2025	<u>220,011</u>
Total minimum future lease payments	<u>\$ 433,524</u>

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE E – SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS

Charitable Remainder Split Interest Agreements

The Foundation serves as trustee for various charitable remainder trusts. Under the terms of these agreements, the Foundation makes specified distributions to designated beneficiaries for a given term or the life of the beneficiaries. Upon the termination of the trust (at the end of the term or upon the death of the beneficiaries), assets remaining in the trust will be transferred to the Foundation. The Foundation records the assets held in these trusts at their fair value based on current quoted market values and records the liability for the respective agreements at the estimated discounted value of the amounts due to the income beneficiaries based on Internal Revenue Service group annuity tables. The present value of payments to beneficiaries under these agreements is calculated using discount rates representing risk-free rates in existence at the date of the gift. Gains or losses resulting from changes in the value of split interest agreements are recorded in the statement of activities. During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation's contribution revenue under the split interest agreements totaled \$1,918,316 and \$21,000,000, respectively.

NOTE F – RETIREMENT PLAN

The Foundation maintains an Internal Revenue Code section 408(K) Simplified Employee Pension plan for its employees. The Foundation's contribution rate is equal to 8% of the annual gross salaries of eligible employees. During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation's contribution to the plan totaled \$34,140 and \$32,906, respectively.

NOTE G – DONATED SERVICES

No amounts have been recognized in the financial statements for donated services; however, the Board of Directors and other volunteers have donated significant time to the Foundation's mission.

NOTE H – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT AND MARKET RISK

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Foundation to concentrations of credit and market risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained at financial institutions whose deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to specific limits. Deposits may at times exceed federally insured limits and credit exposure is limited to deposits at any one institution in excess of this limit. The Foundation has not experienced any losses on its cash and cash equivalents. Marketable securities do not represent significant concentrations of market risk inasmuch as the Foundation's marketable securities portfolio is diversified among issuers.

NOTE I – NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

The Foundation received contributions of stock in the amount of \$5,139,686 and \$1,504,879 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These contributions have been treated as non-cash transactions for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

NOTE J – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 5, 2015, the date these financial statements were available to be issued.